12-28-1999 U.S. Department of Commerce FORM PTO-1618A Patent and Trademark Office Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 TRADEMARK 101232697 T RECORDALI TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or cop(ies). Conveyance Type **Submission Type** Assignment License X New (Non-Recordation) Security **Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** Resubmission Agreement Document ID # **Effective Date** Merger Month Day Year Change of Name Other **Correction of PTO Error** Reel # Frame# Other **Corrective Document** Reel# Frame# **Conveying Party** Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year Hitachi PC Corporation (USA) Name **Formerly** Association Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Other Delaware Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization **Receiving Party** Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Kabushiki Kaisha Hitachi Seisakusho Name Hitachi, Ltd. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of 6 Kanda Surugadai 4-chome Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Chiyoda-ku, JAPAN 101-8010 Tokyo Address (line 3) Zip Code State/Country City **Limited Partnership** If document to be recorded is an assigment and the Individual General Partnership receiving party is not domiciled in the United States. an appointment of a domestic representative should be Corporation Association attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Other Assignment.) Japan Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization

FC:481

40.00 CP

Problem 19 April 19 A

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002003 FRAME: 0938

12/27/1999 DHGUYEN 00000139 2245024

FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99					ademark Office				
OMB 0651-0027					EMARK				
•	sentative Name and A Beth M. Goldman	Address	Enter for the fi	rst Receiving Party	y Only				
Address (line 1)	HELLER EHRMAN WHITE & McAULIFFE								
Address (line 2)	525 University Avenue								
Address (line 3)	Palo Alto, California	94301							
Address (line 4)									
Correspondent	Name and Address	Area Co	de and Telephone Number	(415) 772-688	31				
Name	Beth M. Goldman								
Address (line 1)	HELLER EHRMAN WHITE & McAULIFFE								
Address (line 2)	525 University Avenue								
Address (line 3)	Palo Alto, California 94301								
Address (line 4)									
Pages	Enter the total number conveyance document			# 1					
Trademark App	olication Number(s) o	r Registrati	on Numbers(s)	Mark if additional nu	mbers attached				
Enter either the Trad	emark Application Number	or the Registrati	on Number (DO NOT ENTER	BOTH numbers for the s	ame property).				
Trademark Application Number(s)			Registration Number(s)						
			2,245,024	2,267,606	2,267,605				
N. I. CD	C. Enton the total	al number of r	venorties involved	<i>u</i> 2					
Number of Prop	perties Enter the total	al number of p	roperties involved.	# 3					
Number of Prop			properties involved. Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	# 3 \$90.00					
Fee Amount Method of Paymen Deposit Account	Fee Amount f	for Properties	Listed (37 CFR 3.41): Deposit Account	\$90.00					
Fee Amount Method of Paymen Deposit Account	Fee Amount f	for Properties	Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$90.00	. No.: 25283-0001)				
Fee Amount Method of Paymen Deposit Account	Fee Amount f	for Properties Enclosed additional fee	Listed (37 CFR 3.41): Deposit Account s can be charged to the account	\$90.00 unt.) ber: #08-1645 (Ref.	. No.: 25283-0001) No				
Fee Amount Method of Paymen Deposit Account (Enter for paymen Statement and S	Fee Amount of the following of the following is account or if the following is a second or if	for Properties Enclosed additional fee Authorical	Listed (37 CFR 3.41): Deposit Account s can be charged to the account Deposit Account Num	\$90.00 unt.) ber: #08-1645 (Ref. fees: Yes correct and any attack	No				
Fee Amount Method of Paymen Deposit Account (Enter for paymen Statement and S	Fee Amount of the control of the con	for Properties Enclosed additional fee Authorical Authorical for the foregarges to deposite to deposite for the foregarges foregarges for the	Listed (37 CFR 3.41): Deposit Account s can be charged to the acco Deposit Account Num zation to charge additional oing information is true and	\$90.00 unt.) ber: #08-1645 (Ref. fees: Yes correct and any attackindicated herein.	No				

FORM PTO-1618A				U.S. Departme	ent of Commerce		
Expires 06/30/99				Patent and Tr	ademark Office		
OMB 0651-0027				TRAD	EMARK		
Conveying Party	,	М	ark if additional names o	of conveying parties attacl	ned		
Enter Additional Conveying			ark ir additional names c	Execution Da			
,				Month Day	Year		
Name							
Formerly							
Individual	General Partnership	Limited Part	nership 🔀	Corporation	Association		
Other							
Citizenshin/St	ate of Incorporation/Organiz	ation					
Citizensinp/St	ite of incorporation or game	_			-		
Receiving Party		М	ark if additional names o	of conveying parties attacl	ned		
Enter Additional R	eceiving Party						
Name							
DBA/AKA/TA							
Composed of							
Address (line 1)							
Address (line 2)							
Address (line 3)							
<u></u>	City	Sta	te/Country	-	Code		
Individual	General Partnership	Limited Part	inci sinp ——	document to be recorded	-		
			rec	ceiving party is not domic	ued in the United States,		
Comparation	Association		ap	pointment of a domestic r	epresentative should be		
Corporation	Association			ached. <i>esignation must be a sepai</i>	ate document from		
Other			•	signment.)	are accument from		
Citizenship/St	ate of Incorporation/Organiz	ation					
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Numbers(s) Mark if additional numbers attached							
Enter either the Trade	mark Application Number or th	e Registration Number	(DO NOT ENTER B	OTH numbers for the	same property).		
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)							

322879 v01.SF (6X4V01!.DOC) () 12/07/99 4:17 PM

11

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002003 FRAME: 0940

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS BEING DEPOSITED WITH THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE WITH SUFFICIENT POSTAGE AS FIRST CLASS MAIL IN AN ENVELOPE ADDRESSED BOX POST REG FEE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER FOR TRADEMARKS, 2900 CRYSTAL DRIVE, ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22202-3513, ON DECEMBER 7, 1999.

NAME: MICHAELA LOOSÈ

SIGNATURE: UMCHULLA STA

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Applicant:

Hitachi, Ltd.

Registration Number:

2,267,605

Registration Date:

August 3, 1999

Class: 9

Mark:

HITACHI VISIONBOOK

PRO

BOX POST REG FEE Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513

POWER OF ATTORNEY AND DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Dear Sir or Madam:

Assignee hereby appoints the following attorneys, BETH M. GOLDMAN, RANDY BROBERG, HAROLD J. MILSTEIN, HERB WILLIAMS and MARK A. WOODMANSEE, each a member of the Bar of the State of California, and the law firm of Heller, Ehrman, White & McAuliffe, to prosecute this assignment, to transact all business in the United States Patent and Trademark Office in connection therewith, to file

TRADEMARK REEL: 002003 FRAME: 0941 1999年12月 7日 17時57分

POA -HITACHI VISIONBOOK PRO, Cl. 9

a request for a certificate of registration and to receive such certificate; such attorneys are also designated as domestic representatives upon whom may be served notices or process in proceedings affecting this mark provided that if any of such attorneys ceases being affiliated with the law firm of Heller, Ehrman, White & McAuliffe as shareholder, employee or of counsel, such attorney's appointment as attorney and all powers derived therefrom shall terminate on the date such attorney ceases being so affiliated. Direct telephone calls to Beth M. Goldman at (415) 772-6881.

Please direct all correspondence to:

Beth M. Goldman, Esq. HELLER, EHRMAN, WHITE & McAULIFFE 525 University Avenue Palo Alto, California 94301-1900

HITACHI, LTD.

Date: December 7, 1999

 Γ

By:

Yasuo SAKUTA, Patent Attorney

Executive Managing Director,

Intellectual Property Group

Title: (Authorized Signing Officer)

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This Assignment of Trademarks ("Assignment") is made by Hitachi PC Corporation (USA) ("Hitachi PC"), a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at Hitachi Plaza, 2000 Sierra Point Parkway, Brisbane, California 94005, in favor of Hitachi, Ltd. a Japanese corporation, having its principal place of business at 6 Kanda Surugadai 4-chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo, 101-8010 Japan.

WHEREAS, Hitachi PC has adopted, is using and is the owner of the following trademarks and the registrations therefor at the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademarks"):

Trademark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	App. No.	Filing Date
HITACHI VISIONBOOK ELITE	2,245,024	May 11, 1999	75/286,861	May 5, 1997
HITACHI VISIONBOOK PLUS	2,267,606	August 3, 1999	75/286,863	May 5, 1997
HITACHI VISIONBOOK PRO	2,267,605	August 3, 1999	75/286,862	May 5, 1997

Hitachi PC desires to assign and Hitachi, Ltd. desires to acquire these WHEREAS. Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Hitachi PC hereby assigns to Hitachi, Ltd. all right, title and interest in and to the above-identified Trademarks together with the goodwill of the business attendant to the Trademarks.

Executed as of the 1st day of October, 1999.

RECORDED: 12/19/1999

HITACHI PC CORPORATION (USA)

Title: President

TRADEMARK REEL: 002003 FRAME: 0943